Resolution: 2016-07

## CITY OF HARRISBURG, SOUTH DAKOTA

## RESOLUTION OF COMMITMENT FOR THE SDDOT COMMUNTIY ACCESS GRANT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisburg is desirous of requesting assistance from the South Dakota Department of Transportation Community Access Grant Program for the purpose of completing a proposed street reconstruction and improvement project at the intersection of Cliff Avenue and Industrial Road; and

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisburg does hereby commit to the continued maintenance of the project and,

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisburg makes a firm financial commitment to cover the costs of the engineering and the local match for the project, currently estimated at approximately \$537,539.97; and

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisburg acknowledges its responsibility to secure any needed right-of-way or easements for construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Harrisburg does hereby adopt this resolution authorizing the filing of the grant application, including all understandings and assurances contained therein, for the South Dakota Department of Transportation Community Access Grant Program, and does hereby authorize the Mayor to act in connection with the application and to provide such additional information as may be required.

Dated this 20<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2016.

Julie Burke-VanLuvanee, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mary McClung, Finance Officer

Published: June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2016